
2024-2025 Delaware State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 16-14   Conf: 8-6   Home: 11-2   Away: 5-11   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
00 Smith, Robert 30-30 919 30.6 196-456 .430 79-217 .364 70-93 .753 14 75 89 3.0 59 1 87 80 2 47 541 18.0
03 Robinson, Martaz 29-28 940 32.4 141-354 .398 29-78 .372 162-196 .827 40 139 179 6.2 84 2 76 63 2 50 473 16.3
11 Watson, Kaseem 30-30 972 32.4 196-385 .509 12-33 .364 62-80 .775 48 127 175 5.8 37 0 50 47 2 31 466 15.5
25 Newton, Muneer 30-30 764 25.5 112-193 .580 0-1 .000 43-87 .494 86 90 176 5.9 75 1 28 37 24 26 267 8.9
02 Perkins, Corey 29-1 489 16.9 38-114 .333 14-42 .333 46-59 .780 10 33 43 1.5 46 0 78 39 0 23 136 4.7
15 James, Ponce 23-1 287 12.5 30-68 .441 15-34 .441 21-27 .778 7 20 27 1.2 30 0 42 21 0 14 96 4.2
01 Andrews, Alston 30-30 701 23.4 44-100 .440 0-1 .000 20-33 .606 53 76 129 4.3 81 1 18 23 16 34 108 3.6
32 Belton, Javarzia 10-0 82 8.2 15-24 .625 0-0 .000 4-9 .444 10 8 18 1.8 13 0 2 8 2 0 34 3.4
24 Somerville, Raymond 30-0 355 11.8 40-67 .597 0-0 .000 13-22 .591 34 30 64 2.1 58 1 10 21 17 12 93 3.1
05 Clemmons, John 10-0 37 3.7 6-16 .375 3-8 .375 8-9 .889 4 3 7 0.7 6 0 2 1 0 1 23 2.3
10 Pendergrass III, Theodore 6-0 8 1.3 5-7 .714 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 2 12 2.0
04 Surgers, Caleb 28-0 248 8.9 21-39 .538 0-0 .000 6-11 .545 28 47 75 2.7 33 0 6 16 6 10 48 1.7
13 Watson, Kareem 19-0 134 7.1 14-45 .311 0-1 .000 3-6 .500 3 17 20 1.1 8 0 12 9 3 7 31 1.6
22 Shepherd, Dean 23-0 112 4.9 13-21 .619 1-2 .500 5-8 .625 10 5 15 0.7 14 0 7 1 4 2 32 1.4
21 Walker, Elias 1-0 2 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 30 6050 201.7 871-1889 .461 155-420 .369 463-640 .723 399 723 1122 37.4 545 6 419 379 78 259 2360 78.67
Opponents 30 6050 201.7 769-1724 .446 218-689 .316 473-659 .718 315 703 1018 33.9 537 8 434 447 90 193 2229 74.30

Team Statistics DSU OPP
SCORING 2360 2229
    Points Per Game 78.7 74.3
    Scoring Margin 4.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 871-1889 769-1724
    Field Goal Pct .461 .446
3 POINT FG-ATT 155-420 218-689
    3PT FG Pct .369 .316
    3PT Made Per Game 5.2 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 463-640 473-659
    FT Pct .723 .718
    FT Made Per Game 15.4 15.8
REBOUNDS 1122 1018
    Rebounds Per Game 37.4 33.9
    Rebounds Margin 3.5 –
ASSISTS 419 434
    Assists Per Game 14.0 14.5
TURNOVERS 379 447
    Turnovers Per Game 12.6 14.9
    Turnovers Margin 2.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.0
STEALS 259 193
    Steals Per Game 8.6 6.4
BLOCKS 78 90
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 3.0
ATTENDANCE 5,318 41,220
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-409 14-2,944
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Delaware St. 1065 1270 25 2360
Opponents 1038 1162 29 2229

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 at Virginia Tech L 60-83 4,453
11/09/24 at Columbia L 62-83 782
11/12/24 GWYNEDD MERCY W 70-54 0
11/16/24 CHEYNEY W 93-51 350
11/19/24 at Providence L 48-78 7,489
11/23/24 at Mount St. Mary's L 66-76 1,590
11/26/24 PENN ST-WILKES BARRE W 111-43 109
11/29/24 at Texas L 68-90 10,716
12/03/24 at Delaware L 80-93 2,104
12/07/24 LOYOLA MARYLAND W 80-77 151
12/11/24 NJIT W 71-59 102
12/19/24 vs Grambling W 73-60 0
12/20/24 vs Alabama St. W 83-80 0
12/28/24 at Saint Joseph's L 58-76 3,179

* 01/04/25 at Howard L 94-100 874
* 01/06/25 NORFOLK ST. L 64-73 1,000
* 01/11/25 at South Carolina St. W 76-75 585
* 01/13/25 at N.C. Central L 72-75 2,578

01/18/25 VIRGINIA-LYNCHBURG W 126-38 128
* 01/25/25 at UMES W 73-66 401
* 02/01/25 at Coppin St. W 84-61 778
* 02/03/25 MORGAN ST. W 84-82 304
* 02/15/25 HOWARD W 90-69 1,800
* 02/17/25 at Norfolk St. L 84-96 3,124
* 02/22/25 SOUTH CAROLINA ST. L (OT) 88-94 301
* 02/24/25 N.C. CENTRAL W (OT) 86-84 501
* 03/01/25 COPPIN ST. W 83-79 270
* 03/03/25 at Morgan St. L 81-87 2,567
* 03/06/25 UMES W 75-68 302

03/13/25 vs N.C. Central L 77-79 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Delaware State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-6   Home: 5-2   Away: 3-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
00 Smith, Robert 14-14 490 35.0 105-231 .455 42-107 .393 47-55 .855 8 28 36 2.6 30 0 40 44 0 32 299 21.4
11 Watson, Kaseem 14-14 486 34.7 97-179 .542 7-12 .583 45-53 .849 18 57 75 5.4 21 0 23 21 2 12 246 17.6
03 Robinson, Martaz 13-13 420 32.3 61-155 .394 13-38 .342 81-96 .844 19 54 73 5.6 44 2 36 30 0 26 216 16.6
25 Newton, Muneer 14-14 417 29.8 54-103 .524 0-1 .000 24-45 .533 46 45 91 6.5 38 1 17 19 8 15 132 9.4
15 James, Ponce 14-1 220 15.7 21-48 .438 9-21 .429 19-25 .760 4 17 21 1.5 23 0 31 18 0 11 70 5.0
32 Belton, Javarzia 8-0 73 9.1 15-24 .625 0-0 .000 3-7 .429 9 8 17 2.1 13 0 2 6 2 0 33 4.1
01 Andrews, Alston 14-14 338 24.1 21-42 .500 0-0 .000 7-14 .500 24 37 61 4.4 39 1 8 8 8 14 49 3.5
24 Somerville, Raymond 14-0 134 9.6 15-25 .600 0-0 .000 6-13 .462 10 10 20 1.4 27 0 6 9 5 5 36 2.6
02 Perkins, Corey 13-0 157 12.1 6-28 .214 1-15 .067 16-24 .667 5 13 18 1.4 18 0 20 19 0 4 29 2.2
10 Pendergrass III, Theodore 4-0 3 0.8 3-4 .750 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 1 7 1.8
13 Watson, Kareem 6-0 20 3.3 3-10 .300 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.3 1 0 4 3 0 2 6 1.0
04 Surgers, Caleb 13-0 70 5.4 5-10 .500 0-0 .000 1-1 1.000 5 15 20 1.5 11 0 1 6 1 2 11 0.8
05 Clemmons, John 2-0 2 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
22 Shepherd, Dean 10-0 20 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.1 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 14 2850 203.6 406-859 .473 73-196 .372 249-333 .748 179 314 493 35.2 270 4 189 193 26 124 1134 81.00
Opponents 14 2850 203.6 376-795 .473 94-278 .338 263-353 .745 147 315 462 33.0 266 8 203 218 35 92 1109 79.21

Team Statistics DSU OPP
SCORING 1134 1109
    Points Per Game 81.0 79.2
    Scoring Margin 1.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 406-859 376-795
    Field Goal Pct .473 .473
3 POINT FG-ATT 73-196 94-278
    3PT FG Pct .372 .338
    3PT Made Per Game 5.2 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 249-333 263-353
    FT Pct .748 .745
    FT Made Per Game 17.8 18.8
REBOUNDS 493 462
    Rebounds Per Game 35.2 33.0
    Rebounds Margin 2.2 –
ASSISTS 189 203
    Assists Per Game 13.5 14.5
TURNOVERS 193 218
    Turnovers Per Game 13.8 15.6
    Turnovers Margin 1.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.9
STEALS 124 92
    Steals Per Game 8.9 6.6
BLOCKS 26 35
    Blocks Per Game 1.9 2.5
ATTENDANCE 4,478 10,907
    Dates-Avg Per Date 7-640 7-1,558
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Delaware St. 519 590 25 1134
Opponents 516 564 29 1109

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/04/25 at  Howard L 94-100 874
01/06/25 NORFOLK ST. L 64-73 1000
01/11/25 at  South Carolina St. W 76-75 585
01/13/25 at  N.C. Central L 72-75 2578
01/25/25 at  UMES W 73-66 401
02/01/25 at  Coppin St. W 84-61 778
02/03/25 MORGAN ST. W 84-82 304
02/15/25 HOWARD W 90-69 1800
02/17/25 at  Norfolk St. L 84-96 3124
02/22/25 SOUTH CAROLINA ST. L (OT) 88-94 301
02/24/25 N.C. CENTRAL W (OT) 86-84 501
03/01/25 COPPIN ST. W 83-79 270
03/03/25 at  Morgan St. L 81-87 2567
03/06/25 UMES W 75-68 302


